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self, be associated as student obseiver. The decision of the Exccutive Council is yet to be implemented.

(b) The Universitn 15 compctent (o frame/amend its Oidinances. In accond ance with the provision ot the Banaras Hindu Universitv Act, amendment to an Ordinance has also to be submitted to the Visitor who has the power to disallow.
T'he University has not vt submitted the relevant amendiment to Oirdinance to the Visitor.

the

L.[.G. FLATS consirtCriD BY D.D.A.

1745. CHAUDHARY A. MOHAMMAD:
Will the Minister of WORKS AND HOUS
ING AND HEALTH AND FAMILY
PLANNING be pleased to state:

Govanment have received
any - Memorandum fiom the esidents of LIG flats built by the DDA which are badly constructed and aie costhv too; and if so, what are the main issues that have been raised tharding

(a) whether

and

(b) whether Government have considered the points raised in the Mcemorandum;
and if so, what action is proposed to be taken thereon?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF WORKS AND HOUSING
(PROE. DEBIPRASAD CHATTOPA-
DHYAYA). (a) Yes, Sit Sometime Dback the Lawrance Road Welfare Association forwarded to the Mimstry, copies of the Memorandum addressed by thun to the Delhi Devclopment Authdrity. The main issues raised by them are regarding the cost of the flat, structmal defects in the flats and request of piovision of another set of flats in the place of the cisting ones.

(by The pomts rased 1in the Memorandum aie being «xamined by the Delht Development Authority.

PAYMENT OF PROVIDENT FUND TO THE
RLIRFD SCHOOU PRINCIPALS
1746. SHRI  JA\GAN NATH BHARD-
Wi+ Will the MINISTER OF EDUCA-I'TON AND SOCIAL WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a tact that a tew Piincipals of Government Higher Secondary
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Schools in Ddlhi, who have rectired 1n March 1972 have not yet been paid then Provident Fund and gratuity;

(by 1if so, the names of such Piincipals ud the dates on which they have 1ietired and the reasons tor which payments have not bhuen made to them,

the
to

¢y what steps are being taken in to mehe 1mmediate payment these Punapals, and

mattel

(d) the action taken o proposed to be tahen against the parsons 1esponsible for the delave

IHF DEPU1Y MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY Ol EDUCATION AXND S0-
CIAL WELFARFE AND IN THE DEPART-
MENT OF CULIURE (SHRI D. P. YA-
DAV): (a) to (1) Only one Principal, Shn R. K. Aggarwal, working at Gandhi Me-
motial Higher Secondary School Shahdara, ratited on 9-3 72, Although his 1elieving mdus were issued by the Delhi Admi-
nistatton on 10-3-1972, Shri Aggarwal did not hand over the charge of the school till 29-3-1972. On this account the payment of Provident Fund and giatuity could not be finaliscd. The matter under consideration of the Delhi Adnunistration.

is

(dy Docs not arise.
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+[SALE OF ORANGL SPECIAL' IN CALCUTTA

1747. SHRI O. P. IYAGI. Wil the Minister of AGRICULTURE be plcased to refer to the answer to Starred Question No. 509 given in thc Rajya Sabha on the 3ist May, 1972, and sute:

(a) the «nanustdnees i which “Orange Speaal was beng sold in Calcutta Dby Pure Dunks tll Pebiumy, 1971, when they did not produce anyv orange special concentrate from 1969 10 1971,

(by the reasons for the stoppage ot sale of Orange Speaat iy the Indian market:
and

() what were the sales of Orange Specral from 1969 to 1971:]

it wammw W Tew wet (o yovragE fwg ): (%) Faq
oIt fga a7 AR UH TERE

FT Seqred A& FC W A0 qqife
g fafwsa 24 @ 7 #E Fwg

gz FT AT T fgam qar

F G A

(@) FaAsar UFMIE FIEPET
g FeIr FrgEE ITTEY A a7
dgd R f@Eg T o o
w1 o & a= F7 fzar oar
o IqF AW 17 RE] ART FIAT
qE F7 fZ4r |

(n) g g oA faA &
HFE AT W A 3 |
+[1HE MINISTER OF S1AIk IN THE
MINISIRY OF AGRICULIURE  (SHRI
ANNASAHEB SHINDE): (ay M/s. Puic Diinks had not been manufacturing them selves the concentiate for ‘Oiange Special’.
They werc, however, making the soft diink ‘Orangy Spudal’ by purchasing various ingiedients tiom diffeient indigenous sources.

(b) With the availability ot ‘FANTA concentiate’ from Coca Cola Expoit Cor poration, Mjs. Pute Diinks stopped the manulacture of "Orange Special” and instead started the manufacture of FANTA.

1[ ] English translation.

[RAJYA SABHA]
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(¢) Such sale figures are not maintained by the Gowmmem.]

Stcar Facrorns iy 11 CUOUNTRY
1748 SHRI VENIGALLA SATYANA-

RAYANA: Will the Minista ol AGRI-CULIURE be pleased to state :
(@) whether 1t is a tact that condition of some sugar tactories m the country 1

sarv deplorable; and
(by il so, the 1casons thereots

LHIL MINISIER Ol STAMIE IN THE
MINISIRY O AGRICULTURE (PROF.
SAAER SINGH): (a) and (b) No, Si1. However, there ate some sick mills in the
¢ untry whidh have not worked mainly
b cause of non-availability of cane, bad wnadition of machinery and financial diffi-
¢ ltics. The Sugar Industiy Enquiry Commission, whieh has been appointad in the
¢ ntest ot the demand for nationalisation
o the sugar industry, ha- also been asked to stndy in detail the pioblem of sick
s ga1 mills.

SELIING LP 01 AN UpPEN UNIVERSIDY

1749. SHRI VENIGALLA SAIYANA-
FAYANA- Wil the Ministet of EDUCA-FTON AND SOCIAL WELFARE be pleas-wl to state:

() whethet Government piopose to sct u an Open University in the country; and fln 1l so, the details thercof?

IHE MINISTER OF EDUCATION,

SOCIAL  WELFARE AND CULTURE
(*ROF S. NURUIL HASAN): (a) and

(1) Ihe proposal for setting up an Open Uhivasity an the country is in the preli-
n naiy stages of consid: 1ation.

ISy FINALION IN THI DEPARTMLAI OF LIGHT Housks AND LIGHISHIPS

[750, SHRI A, G. KULKARNI: will the Ministet of PARLIAMENTARY AF-1 ARS AND SHIPPING AND TRANS-

POR1 be pleased to refer to the answer to Unstaned Question No. 928, given in the Rajya Sabha oo the 16th August, 1972 aud state:

(a) whethet Government have since finalised (zamination of the representation regarding an anomaly in the fraation of pay

